

ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15373/2011

(From the judgement and order(s) dated 31/03/2011 in CM No.169/2009
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

RANI SETHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUNIL SETHI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and
prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 01/11/2011

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Shobha, Adv.
Ms. Bijoylashmi Das, Adv.
Ms. Hema Shekhawat, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bhupender Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This petition is directed against order dated
31.03.2011 whereby the learned Single Judge of the Delhi
High Court dismissed the petition filed under Article 227 of
the Constitution questioning the correctness of order dated
24.02.2009 passed by Additional District Judge, Delhi on an
application filed by the respondent under Section 24 of the

2

Hindu Marriage Act, 1955.

During the pendency of this petition, the parties
have settled their disputes. A xerox copy of the Settlement
Agreement duly signed by the parties and their advocates has
been placed on the record of the special leave petition.

The same is taken on record. The terms of the settlement shall be read as part of this order.

In view of the above development, the special leave petition is disposed of as infructuous.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master